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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
October 30, 2023 
 
File:    A/145/23 
Address:   2 Foxleigh Court, Markham  
Applicant:    Gary Grewal  
Agent:    Gregory Design Group (Shane Gregory)  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team.  
 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the following “Sixth Density Single Detached 
Residential (R6)” zone requirements of By-law 90-81, as amended, as it relates to an 
existing roof above a walk-up set of stairs. The variance requested is to permit:  
 

a) By-law 90-81, as amended, Section 6.1.2 (b):  

a minimum interior side yard setback of 0.20 metres, whereas the By-law 

requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres. 

BACKGROUND 
This application was deferred by the Committee of Adjustment (the “Committee”) during 
the September 13, 2023 hearing (Staff Report). The deferral was for the Applicant to 
address the concerns related to the location of the gutters, eaves troughs and to resolve 
any boundary encroachment issues (Refer to Appendix “D” - Minutes).  The committee 
members further recommended that “the Applicant work with the neighbour to resolve 
concerns and submit photo of the structure for the Committee’s review.” 
 
COMMENTS 
The Applicant has requested that the previous variance request to permit an interior side 
yard setback of 0.58 metres, be changed to be a minimum interior side yard setback of 
0.20 metres.  
 
Staff note that the Applicant has not conducted a new Zoning Preliminary Review for the 
resubmission of the revised minor variance application. Consequently, it is the 
Applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately identified all the 
variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. 
 
Staff remain of the opinion this requested variance is minor in nature and that the 
reduced interior side yard setback will not adversely impact the character of the 
neighborhood. Staff are satisfied with the side yard setback of 0.80 metres (at grade 
level) from the edge of the basement walk up stairs to the western property line, which 
meets the City's minimum criteria of 0.60 metres for an undisturbed strip.  
 
The Applicant has submitted photos (refer to Appendix “E” – Applicant’s Photos) in 

response to the Committee’s request as noted in the committee meeting minutes. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
Oral comments were provided by a resident located at 4 Foxleigh Court during at the 
September 13, 2023 hearing (refer to Appendix “D” – Minutes).  One written submission 
in opposition has been received as of November 17, 2023. It is noted that additional 

https://www.markham.ca/wps/portal/home/business/planning/committee-of-adjustment/files/staff+report+-+a.145.23+-+2+foxleigh+court
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information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the 
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff 
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the Applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “C” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Hussnain Mohammad, Planner 1, Development Facilitation Office 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Deanna Schlosser, RPP MCIP, Senior Planner, Central District   
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix “A” – Aerial Context Photo 
Appendix “B” – Plans 
Appendix “C” – A/145/23 Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “D” – Minutes 
Appendix “E” – Applicant’s Photos 
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APPENDIX “C” – A/145/23 Conditions of Approval  
 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/145/23 
 

1. The variance applies only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variance applies only to the subject development, in 

substantial conformity with the plan(s) attached as Appendix “B” to this 

Staff Report, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written 

confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or 

designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her 

satisfaction. 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Hussnain Mohammad, Planner 1, Development Facilitation Office  
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CITY OF MARKHAM                September 13, 2023 
Virtual Meeting on Zoom       7:00 pm  
  
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

Minutes 
 

The 16th regular meeting of the Committee of Adjustment for the year 2023 was held at 
the time and virtual space above with the following people present: 
 
     Arrival Time 
 
Gregory Knight Chair   7:00 pm 
Tom Gutfreund    7:00 pm 
Jeamie Reingold   7:00 pm 
Sally Yan    7:00 pm 
Arun Prasad     7:00 pm 
 
Shawna Houser, Secretary-Treasurer 
Greg Whitfield, Supervisor, Committee of Adjustment 
Trisha Sridharan, Development Technician 

 
Regrets 
 
Kelvin Kwok 
Patrick Sampson 
 
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
Minutes: August 30, 2023  
 
THAT the minutes of Meeting No.15, of the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment, 
held August 30, 2023 respectively, be: 
 

a) Approved on September 13, 2023. 

Moved By: Tom Gutfreund 
Seconded By: Sally Yan 
 

      Carried  
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REQUESTS FOR DEFERRAL 
 
1. A/123/23 
 
 Owner Name: Nguyen The Phuong and Trac Thanh Kiet 
 Agent Name: In Roads Consultants   

 221 The Meadows Avenue, Markham 
 PLAN 65M4306 LOT 156 
 
The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 177-96, as 
amended, to permit:  
 

a) By-law 177-96, Section 6.3.1.7(a):   

a garage lot coverage of 22.8 percent, whereas the by-law permits a maximum of 
15 percent;  
 

b) By-law 177-96, Section 7.190.2(c)(ii):   

a side yard setback of 0.1 metres, whereas the by-law permits a maximum of 0.3 
metres; and  
 

c) By-law 177-96, 6.3.1.2:   

a setback from the main building of 4.802 metres, whereas the by-law permits a 
minimum of 6.0 metres.  

 
as it related to a coach house.  
 
The Chair introduced the application. 
 
Ida Evangelista, the applicant attended the meeting and requested deferral. 
 
Member Gutfreund motioned for deferral. 
 
Moved By: Tom Gutfreund 
Seconded By: Sally Yan 
 
THAT Application No. A/123/23 be deferred sine die.  
 

Resolution Carried 
 
2. A/132/23 
 
 Owner Name: Kit Chau 
 Agent Name: Setless Architecture (Michael Lafreniere) 
 176 Krieghoff Avenue, Markham 
 PLAN 7566 LOT 108 
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The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 11-72, as 
amended, to permit:  
 

a) By-law 11-72, Section 6.1:  

a maximum building height of 35 feet, whereas the by-law permits a  maximum 
building height of 25 feet;  
 

b) By-law 11-72, Section 6.1:  

a maximum lot coverage of 40.7 percent, whereas the by-law permits a 
maximum lot coverage of 33.3 percent;  
 

c) By-law 11-72, Section 3.7:  

uncovered front steps to project a maximum of 6 feet, 5 inches into the required 
front yard, whereas the by-law permits uncovered front steps to project a 
maximum of 5 feet into the required front yard; 
 

d) By-law 11-72, Section 3.7:  

uncovered rear walk up stairs and platform to project a maximum of 10 feet, 1 
inch into the required rear yard, whereas the by-law permits uncovered rear 
platform to project a maximum of 5 feet into the required rear yard;  

 
as it related to a proposed two-storey single detached dwelling. 
 
The Chair introduced the application. 
 
Michael Lafreniere, the agent attended the meeting and requested a deferral to work 
with staff and the neighbours. 
 
Member Gutfreund motioned for deferral. 
 
Moved By: Tom Gutfreund 
Seconded By: Sally Yan 
 
THAT Application No. A/132/23 be deferred sine die.  
 

Resolution Carried 
 
 
PREVIOUS BUSINESS: 
 
1. A/126/23 
 
 Owner Name: Cen Wen Hao 
 Agent Name: Frank Bandiera Architect Inc. (Frank Bandiera) 
 29 Briarcrest Drive, Markham 
 PLAN 65M3632 PT BLK 11 RP 65R26389 PARTS 21 TO 23 
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The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 177-96, as 
amended, to permit:  
 

a) By-Law 177-96, Table B2 (P):  
a minimum front yard setback of 1.6 metres to the enclosed porch whereas a 
minimum front yard setback of 3 metres is required; and 

 
b) 28-97, Section 3 and 6.1.1 b):  

one parking space of 2.75 metres x 5.8 metres provided on the driveway 
whereas 2 parking spaces are required for a semi-detached dwelling; 

 
as it related to a semi-detached dwelling.  
 
The Chair introduced the application. 
 
The agent, Frank Bandiera, appeared on behalf of the application. 
 
The Committee received three written pieces of correspondence.  
 
Member Gutfreund indicated that the applicant had demonstrated the need for the 
changes to the property. The proposed changes were minor and met the four tests of 
the Planning Act.  
 
Member Reingold believed the variances were worthwhile to meet the owner’s needs 
for adaptive housing and supported the application. 
 
Member Gutfreund motioned for approval with conditions. 
 
Moved By: Tom Gutfreund 
Seconded By: Arun Prasad 
 
The Committee unanimously approved the application.  
 
THAT Application No. A/126/23 be approved subject to conditions contained in the staff 
report.  
 

Resolution Carried 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
1. A/145/23 
 
 Owner Name: Gary Grewal 
 Agent Name: Gregory Design Group (Shane Gregory) 
 2 Foxleigh Court, Markham 
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 PLAN 65M2507 LOT 17 
 
The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 90-81, as 
amended, to permit:  
 

a) By-law 90-81, Section 6.2.1(b):  
an interior side yard setback of 0.58 metres, whereas the By-law requires 1.2 
metres;  

 
as it related to an existing as built roof over a walk-up set of stairs. 
 
The Chair introduced the application. 
 
The agent, Russ Gregory, appeared on behalf of the application. 
 
The Committee received one written piece of correspondence.  
 
Francis Fernandes, of 4 Foxleigh Court, spoke to the Committee, indicating that the 
structure had been constructed without the benefit of permits and the eaves encroached 
on their property. During inclement weather, rainwater and snow came off the roof of 
both the garage roof and the walkway roof and damaged Francis’s side yard.  
 
Member Gutfreund indicated that the applicant and neighbour needed to determine the 
location of the overhang and resolve any boundary encroachment issues prior to the 
Committee making a decision. 
 
Member Prasad requested further information regarding the construction and whether 
eaves troughs had been installed. Russ Gregory indicated the construction had 
occurred without a permit, the plans had been drawn based on the survey, and was 
uncertain if gutters had been installed. Francis Fernandes stated that no gutters had 
been installed. 
 
Member Prasad recommended that the applicant work with the neighbour to resolve 
concerns and submit photos of the structure for the Committee's review and supported 
Member Gutfreund’s request for deferral. 
 
Russ Gregory agreed to deferral. 
 
Member Gutfreund motioned for deferral. 
 
Moved By: Tom Gutfreund 
Seconded By: Arun Prasad 
 

THAT Application No. A/145/23 be deferred sine die. 
 

Resolution Carried 
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2. A/053/23 
 
 Owner Name: Yip Huan Seng and Choo Chak Kwen    

Agent Name: Ray Lall 
69 Ingleborough Court, Markham  
PLAN 65M2478 LOT 108 
 

The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 118-79, as 
amended, to permit:  
 

a) Section 6.2.1:   
an accessory building to occupy 6.4 percent (76.4 square metres) of the lot area, 
whereas the By-law requires an accessory building not occupy more than 5 
percent (57.5 square metres) of the lot area;  
 

as it related to a proposed accessory building.  
 
The Chair introduced the application. 
 
The agent, Ray Lall, appeared on behalf of the application and made a brief 
presentation indicating the applicant had a sizeable lot which would accommodate the 
larger accessory structure. The owner required the additional garage space to park 
cars, eliminate the need to shuffle cars parked in the driveway and store property 
maintenance equipment and garden tools.  
 
The Committee received eleven written pieces of correspondence.  
 
Albert Chan and Sally Lum of 63 Ingleborough Court spoke to the Committee, indicating 
that the requested increase of 28 percent was not minor. Additionally, the garage would 
introduce a use into the rear yard that would decrease the neighbours' ability to use 
their rear yards due to noise and air pollution. Albert stated that the proposal did not fit 
the environment of the existing neighbourhood and could create impacts due to a 
decreased side yard related to the vehicle access to the rear yard.  
 
Simon Zhou of 67 Ingleborough Court asked for clarification if the building would be 
heated and constructed to habitable standards. Ray Lall clarified that the building would 
store vehicles and not be heated or habitable.  
 
Member Reingold expressed that having a large yard did not justify having a driveway 
and garage in the rear yard, and the use would have undesirable impacts in the form of 
noise, air and light pollution. Other residents in the neighbourhood could manage their 
parking with the two-car garage and the front parking pad customary to the area's 
houses. Member Reingold noted that permitting the request would establish the use for 
the duration of the build, and once established, uses such as car repair or idling of the 
vehicles in the rear yard would be challenging to control. Member Reingold did not 
support the application.  
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Tom Gutfreund agreed with their colleague, indicating that the request did not meet the 
intent of the by-law and failed to maintain the integrity of the residential neighbourhood. 
The build was overly large to be considered minor; it did not reflect an accessory 
building for storage; instead, it was the equivalent of a four-car garage. Member 
Gutfreund agreed that parking cars in the rear yard would result in undesirable noise 
and air pollution impacts for the neighbours, and the location of the proposed driveway 
created additional environmental concerns due to the impact of runoff from increased 
hard surface area and lot coverage. Member Gutfreund did not support the application 
and recommended refusal.  
 
Member Yan did not support the application, indicating that it was overbuilding on the 
property in the rear with numerous activities that would create adverse impacts for the 
residents of the neighbouring properties.  
 
The Chair noted that the Committee had considered neighbours' oral and written 
comments regarding the proposal in making the decision. The Chair stated that the 
application was not desirable nor appropriate development of the property and could not 
be considered minor in either scope or size. It did not meet the intent of the by-law, and 
the original neighbourhood design did not contemplate the construction of driveways in 
the side yard and multivehicle garages in the rear yard.  
 
Member Gutfreund motioned to deny the application. 
 
Moved By: Tom Gutfreund 
Seconded By: Jeamie Reingold 
 
The Committee unanimously denied the application.  
 

THAT Application No. A/053/23 be denied. 
 

Resolution Carried 
 
3. A/089/23 
 
 Owner Name: Joanne Haywood 
 Agent Name: Bradley Dunn 
 25 Colborne Street, Thornhill 
 PLAN 71 LOT 6 PT LOT 5 PT LOT 7 
 
The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 2237, as amended, 
to permit:  
 

a) By-law 223-94, Section 1(b):  

a garage floor area of 67 square metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum 
area of 41.8 square metres;   
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b) By-law 101-90, Section 1.2(iv):  

a building depth of 17.6 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum depth of 
16.8 metres;  
 

c) By-law 177-96, Section 6.1:  

a front yard setback of 2 feet 2 inches to the proposed veranda and 10 feet to the 
proposed garage, whereas the By-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 
27 feet.    

 
as it related to the proposed garage and reinstated covered front porch. 
 
The Chair introduced the application. 
 
The agent, Bradley Dunn, appeared on behalf of the application. 
 
The Committee received two written pieces of correspondence.  
 
Ken Ruffo, representing Margaret Ruffo of 23 Colborne Street, indicated that the agent 
had agreed to address the residents’ concerns.  
 
Member Reingold stated that the property was a beautiful landmark and noted that 
Heritage Markham had supported the application, they appreciated the restoration of 
the heritage features, and that they felt garage was an excellent addition to a well-
maintained property.  
 
Member Gutfreund supported their colleague, indicating it was a beautiful design and 
would enhance the heritage streetscape.  
 
The Chair noted that the proposed design would maintain the heritage features.  
 
Member Reingold motioned for approval with conditions. 
 
Moved By: Jeamie Reingold 
Seconded By: Tom Gutfreund 
 
The Committee unanimously approved the application.  
 
THAT Application No. A/089/23 be approved subject to conditions contained in the staff 
report. 
 

Resolution Carried 
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6. A/020/23 
 
 Owner Name: 1000282721 Ontario Ltd. (Heng Hua Xu) 
 Agent Name: HJ Architects Inc. (Joanne Ying) 
 7725 Birchmount Road, Markham 
 YORK REGION CONDO PLAN 643 LEVEL 1 UNIT 45 
 
The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 108-81, as 
amended, to permit:  
 

a) By-law 28-97, Section 3.0 - Table 'B':  
to permit a minimum of 206 parking spaces; whereas a minimum of 208 is 
required.  
 

as it related to a proposed medical office use.  
 
The Chair introduced the application. 
 
The agent, Joanne Ying, HJ Architects Inc., appeared on behalf of the application. 
 
The Committee received two written pieces of correspondence. 
 
Brian Duffy, Director of the Condo Board, indicated the new owner had yet to submit the 
unit's intended use to the Board and requested deferral of the application until the 
Condo Board of Directors could review and consider the use and parking requirements.  
 
The Chair asked Greg Whitfield to clarify the process for applications related to condo 
corporations. 
 
Greg Whitfield indicated it was standard practice to require a letter of permission from a 
condo board before proceeding to the Committee for a decision.  
 
Member Gutfreund motioned for deferral.  
 
Moved By: Tom Gutfreund  
Seconded By: Jeamie Reingold 
 
THAT Application No. A/020/23 be deferred sine die.  
 
 

Resolution Carried 
 
Adjournment  
 
Moved by: Tom Gutfreund 
Seconded by: Jeamie Reingold 
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THAT the virtual meeting of the Committee of Adjustment was adjourned at 8:14 pm, 
and the next regular meeting would be held on September 27, 2023. 
 
 

CARRIED 
 

Original signed       Original signed 
September 27, 2023_____                                  September 27, 2023___ 
Secretary-Treasurer,                Chair 
Committee of Adjustment                                     Committee of Adjustment 
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